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1. AESOP (c. 620-560 BC).
 
Sixty Amusing and Instructive Fables, in French and English. Divided into Sections, and 
the Two Languages answering almost verbatim, for the Greater Convenience of  Learners. 
The Whole adorned with Cuts. Designed principally for Schools. The Fifth Edition, 
Carefully Corrected and Improved. London, Johnson, 1773. 
 

FiFth Edition. 12mo (162 x 108 mm), pp. [iv], 139, [1] advertisements, with 60 part-page 
woodcut illustrations thoughout the text, printed in two columns in English and French, uncut 
throughout in the original plain paper covered boards, some light staining but sound.       £2000

 
A delightful children’s edition of  sixty of  Aesop’s fables, printed in parallel text in English 
and French, with woodcut engravings throughout. The woodcuts, one to accompany each 
fable, are mostly unsigned, but a good number bear the initials ‘JE’ or ‘WP’. This selection 
was first published in 1732 as Amusing and instructive fables in French and English, and all 
earlier editions are scarce. The 1732 edition is not in ESTC but OCLC lists a copy at 
Trinity College Dublin; both OCLC and ESTC list one copy only of  the 1738 ‘second 
edition’ (second volume dated 1736), at the National Library of  Scotland. ESTC also lists 
two copies of  the 1747 second edition of  Vol II and the ‘third edition’ of  Vol I (both at 
BL and Bodleian only). This title was first used in the 1760 edition, located in OCLC at 
Princeton only and not listed in ESTC. 
    ‘It was thought necessary to adorn these Fables with Cuts, as daily experience shews, that 
young People are fond of  pictures; and that many Children, who would never look into 
books, were they unadorned, are thereby often allured, and invited to turn them over. The 
delight Cuts give to the eye, makes young People attend with pleasure to the explanation 
of  them; and by this means they imbibe, at an age when they are most susceptible of  
impression, many solid and rational principles, which are of  use ever after’ (Preface, pp. 
iii-iv).

ESTC n23674, at BL, Bodleian, Toronto, Trinity College (Watkinson Library) and UCLA; OCLC 
adds Creighton University.
Not in Osborne. 



2. BERNARD, François (fl. 1775-1788).
 
Avis respectueux et désintéressé à Guillaume V Prince d’Orange, Stadhouder, Capitaine 
et Amiral-Général de l’Union; sur le parti à prendre, dans l’état actuel de la République, 
par Un vrai Ami de la Patrie & de l’Illustre Maison de Nassau-Orange. ‘En Holland’, ie 
Leiden, De Does, 1783. 
 

First Edition. 8vo (202 x 115 mm), pp. xvi, 72, in contemporary quarter calf  over speckled 
boards, slim spine gilt in compartments with orange and green morocco labels lettered (’Guillaume 
V’) and stamped in gilt, a little rubbed at extremities, the Starhemberg copy with the usual stamp 
and crayon shelf  mark on the half-title and with typically lovely patterned endpapers in red and 
green with cross-hatching and floral strips, red edges.              £450

 
A scarce libelle against William V, Prince of  Orange (1748-1806), the last Stadtholder of  the 
Dutch Republic. François Bernard was a French journalist who spent a number of  years in 
Leyden and Amsterdam, where he taught mathematics, geography and French. He became 
closely involved in the patriotic movement in the Netherlands and was a key member of  
a group of  French writers including Antoine Marie Cerisier and Dumont-Pigalle, who 
aimed to influence the broader European community on behalf  of  the anti-Stadtholder 
faction. Bernard edited the Gazette d’Amsterdam, 1786-1787 and the revolutionary journal, 
De Batavier, which was published in Dutch. Although written in French, the text of  this 
important libelle was first published in Dutch in a translation by a lawyer named Blom, as 
Aan zyne doorluchtige hoogheid Willem den Vyfden, Prins van Oranje, 1783. A German translation, 
Ehrfurchtsvoller und uneigennu ütziger Rath an Wilhelm, was also published in 1783.

OCLC lists BL, BN, Koninklijke, Berlin, Augsburg, Bamberg, Trinity Dublin and Harvard.
Cioranescu 11370. 



novel  about s laver y in Mart inique -  g i ven as an academic pr ize

3. BRIAND, Pierre-César (1763-1839).
 
Aventures D’Un Jeune Naufragé; ou Voyages d’un Petit Nègre à la recherche de son 
maître. Histoire maritime véritable racontée aux Enfans, par l’Auteur du Voyage d’un 
Chien. Paris, Librairie Enfantine et Juvénile de Pierre Maumus, 1834. 
 

First Edition. 12mo (175 x 100mm) engraved frontispiece depicting two scenes from the novel, 
engraved illustration on the title-page and pp. [iv], [5]-283 [1], [1] table of  contents, with two 
extra plates, each bearing two illustrations within ruled borders, in contemporary speckled sheep, 
surface abrasion along sides of  spine and at extremities, two wormholes on the back cover, head 
and tail of  spine chipped, spine gilt in continuous pattern, red leather label lettered in gilt, chipped 
with loss of  a couple of  letters, marbled edges, marbled endpapers, with a prize bookplate from the 
Collége de Sens, inscribed by hand to the pupil Moncourt (Eugène) and signed by the principal of  
the university.                 £1800

 
A scarce work of  juvenile fiction illustrating the legacy of  the slave trade in the French 
colonies and the treatment of  former slaves in Europe. The ‘jeune naufragé’ of  the title 
is a young lad called Congo, the son of  an ex-slave, who is accompanying his master to 
Europe from the family tobacco plantation in Martinique when they are shipwrecked and 
separated. 
    The novel then follows two separate narratives as both master and boy survive the wreck 
and navigate their way home, where eventually the two are reunited. This entertaining 
little novel is attributed to Pierre-César Briand, a former lawyer and bookseller whose 
most successful work was Les Jeunes voyageurs en Europe, 1827, an imaginary travel account 
for young readers. Briand also translated a number of  English novels into French, such 
as Anne Fuller’s The Convent or History of  Sophie Nelson, 1786, which was published in his 
French version in 1790. The preface to the present work, which is addressed to mothers, 
fathers and teachers, states that the Aventures d’un Jeune Naufragé was written for children 
between the ages of  10 and 12 and that it is based on true events.



    ‘Bien que l’histoire de Congo ne soit qu’un cadre qui a servi à réunir les diverses 
anecdotes qu’elle renferme, elle a aussi pour but de mettre en lumière toute la force et 
toute l’influence d’une èducation religieuse. Elle dèmontre combien de bons principes 
inculqués dans une âme neuve lui confère de puissance pour résister à la tentation du vice 
et lutter contre de grandes difficultés; enfin, que la confiance en Dieu est notre consolation 
dans nos plus rudes épreuves, et notre récompense même en ce monde’ (Préface, p. 7).
    This copy was presented to Eugène Moncourt, a pupil of  the Collége de Sens, for 
winning first prize in history and geography in the first division of  class 8. The printed 
bookplate is a certificate for prizes for the year 1836-1837 and has been filled in by hand 
with details of  Moncourt’s award and signed by the principal of  the college.
    OCLC notes that the authorial attribution and dating are from Huguet, while a later 
version published in 1856 gives Filleul de Petigny as the author.

OCLC lists Berlin, BL, Bodleian, Pennsylvania State and Florida only.
Huguet, Les Livres pour l’Enfance et la Jeunesse, 143. 



4. BROAD, Benjamin (fl. 1813).
 
A Disclosure of  the Method of  Attracting Rats & Mice; and Taking them Alive, as 
practised for a series of  years (with invariable success) by Benjamin Broad, of  Thruxton, 
Farmer. To which are added, some Directions for the more effectual destruction of  the 
Barn and Field Mouse. Published under the sanction of  the Herefordshire Agricultural 
Society. Hereford, J. Allen, 1813. 
 

First Edition. 12mo (170 x 100 mm), pp. 48, one engraved sepia plate by P. Sterry, engraver, 
Ware, in the original blue printed wrappers, lower wrapper stained, upper wrapper browned and 
frayed, covers fragile but internally sound and fairly clean, with an early ink inscription ‘With Mr 
Jepse’s (?) Compl. to Mr. Harrison’ on the upper wrapper.             £500

 
A delightful provincial handbook on vermin control published by subscription for the 
Herefordshire Agricultural Society. Following the text is a nine page list of  ‘Names of  the 
Herefordshire Subscribers to Broad’s pamphlet, extracted from the lists delivered in, to 
25th June, 1813’, which runs to over 200 names. The back wrapper carries an advertisement 
for Broad’s traps for rats, or a smaller sort for mice, ‘ready for sale at Mr. W. Garstone’s; to 
whom orders (for not less than 2 of  the former, or 4 of  the latter), inclosing the amount 
with postage, should be sent’. The author is obviously aware of  possible trade rivals, for 
the note also contains a warning against copying his design: ‘Altho’ the apparent simplicity 
of  the construction may induce a belief  that any tolerable workman could make them, 
yet Mr. B has found by experience that it requires much practice and some skill in the 
adaptation of  the parts’.

OCLC lists BL, Edinburgh, Glasgow and UC Davis. 



5. CHAPONE, Mrs. Hester (1727-1801).
 
Letters on the Improvement of  the Mind, Addressed to a Young Lady. In two volumes. 
By Mrs. Chapone. The Second Edition. Vol. I [-II]. London, Walter, 1773. 
 

sEcond Edition. Two volumes, 12mo (148 x 92 mm), viii, 200; [ii], 230, small tear II, 59, 
through text but with no loss, in contemporary red morocco, single filet gilt to covers, spines gilt 
in compartments with contrasting brown and black labels lettered and numbered in gilt, with the 
contemporary ownership inscription, ‘Hester Cholmondeley 1780 given her by Mrs Cookes’ on the 
front blanks, the endleaves inscribed ‘Harriet Anne Drummond July 9th 1810’, with the later 
armorial bookplate of  Algernon Heneage Drummond, 1833 in both volumes.            £300

 
A delightful copy with a nice sequence of  early ownership, mainly female, of  the second 
edition of  Mrs. Chapone’s Letters on the Improvement of  the Mind, written originally for her 15 
year old niece. This was Mrs Chapone’s principal work, in which she set out her theories 
on the education of  young ladies, focusing on rational understanding through reading 
the Bible and history and encouraging young ladies to be disciplined and methodical 
in their studies. Other areas of  recommended study include astronomy, book-keeping, 
botany, geology and household management. The reading of  sentimental novels was to 
be avoided at all costs. 
    Mary Wollstonecraft was an admirer of  this work, singling it out for praise among a 
multitude of  similar conduct books for young ladies written at this time and referring to it 
in A Vindication of  the Rights of  Woman, 1792. She admired Mrs Chapone’s recommendation 
of  ‘a sustained programme of  study for women’ and her insistence that women were 
rational creatures fit for education. Mrs Chapone was also a friend of  Frances Burney, 
with whom she corresponded, and was admired by Dr. Johnson, who included four of  
her pieces in The Rambler.
    The present work was very popular, running to at least sixteen editions by the end of  
the century. This is an unusually attractive copy, in an elegant contemporary binding and 
with two early female provenances and a later male one, by descent.

ESTC t1226571. 



6. [CHILDREN’S TALES.]
 
Village Memoirs, containing Susan Turner. Friendly Visits. The Good Wife. The Village 
Fair. London, Rivington, 1825. 
 

First Edition. 12mo (175 x 110 mm), pp. [iv], 72, in slightly later blue boards, stab holes 
visible in margins, spine chipped.                 £200

 
A scarce anonymous compilation of  short stories for young people. There are four 
stories, as listed in the title, each of  which is a moral tale intended for the education and 
instruction of  the young. 
    Apparently aimed at young ladies, the tales all contain an underlying religious message 
which is delivered through very different stories. ‘The Good Wife’ addresses the issue of  
unemployment in a manufacturing town, where the family is only able to repay its debts 
through the industry of  the wife, who takes in needlework while her children sleep. ‘The 
Village Fair’, said to be ‘Founded on Fact’, is a prodigal son story without the happy 
ending, where a flighty young girl finds herself  tricked by a handsome rake at a village fair. 
He takes her to London, where, feeling that she has no alternative, she marries him. Later, 
overcome by debts and disappointments, he goes to sea, never to return, and she comes 
home, repentant, to beg her parents’ forgiveness before meeting her untimely death.

OCLC lists BL and Bodleian only; Copac adds Cambridge. 
Not in Osborne or the Cotsen catalogue. 



anecdotal  biography by a former pries t  and ‘ industr ious exi le ’

7. DOUDOUIT, Jean-François Oliver (fl. 1802).
 
Elegant Biographical Extracts: Consisting of  Interesting Anecdotes, Bon-Mots, Judicious 
Repartees etc, arranged in alphabetical order; compiled from the best English and French 
authors. Ludlow, H. Proctor for T. Hurst, 1802. 
 

First Edition. Two Volumes, 12mo (160 x 110 mm), pp. viii, 230; [ii], [3]- 210, including 
a list of  subscribers, some foxing and browning in text, in contemporary half-calf  over orange 
marbled boards, flat spines gilt in compartments, black morocco labels (all rather rubbed) numbered 
and lettered in gilt, surface of  spines worn, with the contemporary armorial bookplate of  Sarah 
Phillott in each volume.                  £600

 
A scarce provincial compilation, part biographical dictionary and part jest-book, covering 
a wide number of  subjects, both English and French, mostly from the seventeenth and 
eighteenth century. It is a highly readable work, focussing on entertaining anecdotes rather 
than dry biographical detail and is written in a light and conversational style. Published in 
Ludlow by subscription and containing some eighty names on the list of  subscribers, the 
majority of  whom are from Ludlow and the surrounding area.
    ‘On one or two late occasions, we have thought it right to commend the useful diligence 
of  Mr. Doudouit, who is teacher of  French and Latin at the Free-school in Ludlow. His 
present publication is of  a less laborious and more amusing kind. It most resembles 
the Dictionnaire d’Anecdotes in the French language, from which, however, it does not 
appear to be borrowed or translated. The sources cited are chiefly English... It appears to 
us that this industrious exile may very safely be trusted to provide books of  instruction 
and amusement for his young pupils. He was formerly a Curé, or Parish Priest, in Britany. 
That he continues to prefer England to his native soil cannot be objected to him by us’ 
(The British Critic, Volume 21, p. 211).

OCLC lists BL, Cambridge, Texas and San Francisco Public Library. 



‘one o f  the gr eates t  examples o f  domest i c  f i c t ion in the Scot t i sh l i t erar y tradi t ion’

8. FERRIER, Susan, (1782-1854).
 
L’Héritage; Par Miss Ferriar; Traduit de L’Anglais, Par Le Traducteur Des Romans De Sir 
Walter Scott.  Paris, Lecointe et Durey, 1824. 

First Edition in FrEnch. Five volumes, 12mo, (180 x 105 mm), pp. [iv], 296; [iv], 286; 
[iv], 301, [1] blank; [iv], 295, [1] blank; [iv], 299, [1] blank; parts of  text heavily browned, 
uncut throughout in contemporary pink wrappers, printed paper labels on spines, pastedowns using 
printers’ waste.                  £850

 
A very good, unsophisticated copy in contemporary pink wrappers, of  this rare French 
translation of  The Inheritance, the second novel by the popular Scottish writer Susan 
Edmonstone Ferrier. This French translation is by Auguste-Jean-Baptiste Defauconpret 
(1767-1843), who was best known for his translations of  the novels of  Walter Scott.
     The Inheritance, while not as great a success as Ferrier’s first novel, Marriage, nonetheless 
remained popular throughout the nineteenth century. It follows the fortunes of  the 
innocent young heroine, Gertrude St. Clair, who leaves her home in France to take up her 
inheritance in the Scottish estate of  Rossville, where she is dazzled by the attractions of  
the fashionable world and tempted away from the path of  duty. The moralistic evangelical 
message at the core of  the novel is borne along by a collection of  colourful characters, 
entertaining satire on fashionable society and gothic elements such as dark family secrets, 
blackmail and a mysterious stranger. Ferrier uses the narrative structure to explore the 
choices facing women in male-dominated nineteenth century Scotland. In her introduction 
to a recent edition, Ronnie Young claims that The Inheritance is a novel which ‘shows 
Ferrier’s skills as a satirist and caricaturist in their best light and that remains moreover one 
of  the greatest examples of  domestic fiction in the Scottish literary tradition... Beyond 
the generic building blocks we are presented with a unique and aqccomplished work of  
fiction’ (Ronnie Young, Introduction, in Ferrier (ed. Young), The Inheritance, Kennedy & 
Boyd, 2009).
    ‘I want to reclaim its value as a novel that reveals much about nineteenth-century 
Scottish notions of  class, gender, and nation. Ferrier was among many writers influenced 
by the development of  the Scottish Renaissance... Ferrier’s works feature elements that are 
fundamental to Scottish women’s writing as a whole. These elements, such as a powerful 
sense of  locality, distinctive characters, and use of  the Scottish vernacular, are especially 
evident in The Inheritance’ (Cassandra Phillips, A Scholarly Edition of  Susan Ferrier’s 
Inheritance, unpublished Ph.D.thesis, University of  Saskatchewan, 2006, introduction).

OCLC lists BN, Munich, NLI and the National Library of  Poland. 
Garside, Raven and Schöwerling 1824: 33. 



9. GAIN De MONTAGNAC, Louis-Laurent-Joseph, (1731-1780).
 
Memoires de Miladi Varmonti, Comtesse de Barneshau; Traduits ou imités de l’Anglois, 
Par M. le Comte de M....., Major du Régiment de M..... Les graces, les vertus, les malheurs 
réunis. Londres, 1778.
 

First Edition. 12mo (180 x 105 mm), pp. x, 251; [ii], 226, small damp-stain to title-page, 
uncut throughout in the original marbled wrappers, tear along lower half  of  front joint, edges 
chipped a little tatty, nonetheless a lovely, unsophisticated copy.             £800

 
A scarce sentimental novel set in England, France and America, written by a retired army 
captain. This appears to be the only edition and whether or not it is indeed based on an 
English edition, as claimed on the title-page - in the unusual phrase ‘traduits ou imités de 
l’Anglois’ - we have been unable to ascertain. The characters have a medley of  slightly 
unlikely names, as often found in supposed translations, such as the eponymous character, 
the Italianate Milady Varmonti, who bears the title ‘Barneshau’, Sir Charmand (Prince 
Charming?) and milord Hargrave.
    An earlier novel by the same author, Mémoires du Chevalier de Kilpar, 1768, also uses 
the phrase ‘traduits ou imités’ in the title, but in that case specifically (and erroneously) 
claiming to be a translation from a previously lost manuscript by Henry Fielding. In the 
Avant-Propos, which talks about the success of  his earlier novel, the author states that the 
‘grand object’ of  both works is moral: ‘c’est le pivot sur lequel tout roule; les ornemens, les 
aventures ne sont qu’accessoires, & y conduisent. Mes réflexions attestées par l’expérience 
& par le succès constant des Romans moraux, m’ont convaincu que, dans le siecle de la 
corruption, on aime encore la vertu.’

ESTC n504853 lists BN and Cambridge only; not in OCLC.
MMF 78:20; Grieder, Anglomania in France 1740-1789, p. 159. 



10. HURDIS, James, the Reverend (1763-1801).
 
The Favorite Village A Poem. Bishopstone, Sussex, 1800. 
 

First Edition. 4to (260 x 200 mm), pp. [vi], 210, in contemporary full calf, flat spine elaborately 
gilt in compartments, black morocco label lettered in gilt, some slight splitting to joints but generally 
a handsome copy, with the contemporary armorial bookplate of  Henry Studdy and the later 
decorative booklabel of  John Rayner.                 £900

 
A lovely copy of  this privately printed poem by a Sussex clergyman, who was a professor 
of  poetry at Oxford and a fellow of  Magdalen College. Hurdis set up his own printing 
press at his house in Bishopstone, near Seaford in Sussex, in 1796, from where he printed 
selections from his own lectures and poems. The Favorite Village is thought to be his best 
work and is a panegyric to Bishopstone, the village where he was born and where he 
eventually became the vicar. It is a nostalgic eulogy to the village, set within the framework 
of  nature and the seasons and much influenced by the poetry of  Cowper and Thomson. 

ESTC t35451; Jackson p. 242. 



11. JAUFFRET, Louis Francois (1770-1840).
 
The Little Hermitage; and other Tales. Good and Evil, The Characters, and The Gift of  
Fate. London, R. Phillips, 1801. 
 

First Edition. 12mo, (137 x 85 mm), engraved frontispiece and pp. [iv], 133, [7] advertisements, 
one further engraved plate, a few small marks, in the original quarter red roan backed boards, 
with lower front joint splitting, extremities worn, with a contemporary inscription on the front 
free endpaper ‘Jane Keonsley the Gift of  her Sister Mary Anne - June 20th 1803 - The Little 
Hermitage’.                 £1200

 
A scarce little children’s book containing four tales by the French poet, educationalist 
and fabulist, Louis François Jauffert. The Advertisement states that the four stories had 
all been previously published in The Monthly Preceptor, or Juvenile Encyclopaedia, to critical 
acclaim, where they were pronounced ‘by competent judges’ to be ‘among the most 
delightful pieces that ever were written for the entertainment and instruction of  young 
persons’. Following this recommendation, this more accessible edition was prepared: ‘the 
Publisher could not refrain from the satisfaction of  printing them in a size and type better 
calculated for general circulation than the form in which they originally appeared’. The last 
of  the short stories, ‘The Gift of  Fate, a Mythological Tale’, is translated from the German 
of  August Lafontaine.
Jauffret was a prolific writer who has been likened to Buffon in his interest in the 
relationship between childhood and adult identity in a scientific and enlightened world. 
‘Jauffret, permanent secretary of  the Society of  Observers of  Man, conceived the study 
of  children as a privileged means to pursue the Observers’ motto, ‘know thyself ’, but his 
hestiations and aborted projects point to the conflict of  his two identities as ‘Observer 
of  Man’ and ‘Friend of  Children’... the multiple roles of  children in [his] works reveal the 
extent to which the child as object of  scientific knowledge and normalizing intervention 
is the underside of  the sentimental figure of  natural and innocent childhood’ (Benzaquén, 
Childhood, Identity and Human Science in the Enlightenment, 2004).

Osborne Collection II, 899-000 (Second Edition, 1804); Gumuchian 3181 (1805 edition); not in 
Cotsen.

OCLC lists Wayne State University and University of  Florida only. 



ESTC lists 3 copies only

12. KELLY, Hugh (1739-1777).
 
The Tutor; or, The History of  George Wilson and Lady Fanny Melfont. London, T. 
Vernor, 1771. 
 

First Edition. Two volumes, 12mo (175 x 110 mm), pp. [ii], iv, 211; [ii], 235, a few small 
tears, notably I, 59 and II, 45, through text but with no loss, marginal tear on II, 95, with loss 
of  a small portion of  margin and very close to the catchword and last word on page but without 
actual textual loss, text slightly browned, in contemporary plain calf, spines with raised bands, red 
morocco labels lettered and numbered in gilt, slightly worn at extremities, boards a little rubbed, 
but generally an excellent copy, contemporary shelfmark on the pastedown of  the first volume, ‘Mr 
Moncrieffe’ written upside down on the verso of  the first title-page, slightly cropped.         £3500

 
A scarce epistolary novel by the Irish born dramatist and poet from Killarney, County 
Kerry. The son of  a Dublin publican whose financial problems caused Kelly to be removed 
from school and apprenticed to a staymaker. In 1760, he left Ireland for London where, 
after various manual and clerical jobs, he turned his hand to writing. His earliest attempts 
were small pieces for newspapers and pamphlets commissioned by booksellers, but in 
1766, he published Thespis, or, a Critical Examination into the Merits of  all the Principle Performers 
belonging to Drury Lane, a long poem in heroic couplets about prominent members of  the 
acting profession which included harsh criticism of  many of  the leading actors of  the day. 
The poem brought him success and some notoriety, sufficiently to encourage a second 
part in which he satirised the actors of  Covent Garden. This was followed by his first 
novel, Memoirs of  a Magdalene, 1767, on which William Kenrick based his play, The Widowed 
Wife, which was staged the same year. In the following year, Kelly’s own play, False Delicacy, 
was produced by Garrick at Drury Lane. A moral and sentimental comedy in prose, False 
Delicacy was extremely popular and was translated into several languages. The French and 
Portuguese versions were performed to great acclaim in Paris and Lisbon.
    ‘The benevolent and virtuous sentiments which abound in this performance are a 
great recommendation of  it. They soften the brow of  the critic; and, while they induce 
him to respect the heart of  its Author, they excite in him a regret, that he cannot express 
the highest admiration of  his genius’, wrote Gilbert Stuart in the Monthly Review 45:332, 
October 1771.

A Dublin edition was published ten years later, a slightly unusual delay in republishing 
what is now a very scarce novel, probably explained by the Irish nationality of  the author. 
The Dublin edition has a slightly different title, reading ‘Lady Frances Melfont’ in place of  
the original ‘Lady Fanny Melfont’ and, more significantly, adds the phrase ‘By the Author 
of  False delicacy, Louisa Mildmay, The Trial, and History of  Lord Stanton’, which reveals 
the identity of  the author as Hugh Kelly. The Dublin edition is similarly scarce, ESTC 
(t209247) listing copies at NLI and Illinois only.

ESTC n24384 lists copies at Chicago and Yale Universities; OCLC adds Tilburg University.
Garside, Raven & Schöwerling 1771:42. 



13. LE MAISTRE, John Gustavus (d. 1840).
 

Frederic Latimer: or, the History of  a Young Man of  Fashion... In three volumes. Vol. I 
[-III]. London, Luke Hansard for T. Cadell, 1799. 
 

First Edition. Three volumes, 8vo (160 x 88 mm), pp. [iv], 169; [ii], 235; [ii], 187, in 
contemporary half  calf  over marbled boards, flat spines ruled and numbered in gilt, with gilt 
monogram and coronet in top compartment, red morocco labels lettered in gilt, with the contemporary 
ownership inscription of  M. Downshire on the second and third title pages.          £2500

A handsome copy of  a highly readable novel, with a nice contemporary female provenance. 
The story tells of  the early life of  Frederic Latimer, from his infancy, the death of  his 
father, who was a naval hero and a son of  the Earl of  Cressy, the remarriage of  his mother 
to the elderly Duke of  Annan and her subsequent neglect of  him, his school days when 
he was ‘the best scholar, the best cricketer and the best boxer of  Westminster School’ (p. 
68), his life at the house of  his tutor, Mr. Darewell, and his falling in love with Charlotte, 
Mr. Darewell’s daughter. In alarm at this inappropriate match, the tutor sends Frederic 
to Oxford, where the fellows’ social life of  stale political jokes, sixpenny whist, ale and 
smoking does little to cure his heart ache. Innocent and trusting by nature, it is not long 
before he falls into bad company and in one night of  gambling and rather too much wine 
he ‘exchanged a situation of  ease and independence for one of  debt and embarrassment’. 
The debt takes him to London where he has further adventures and begins to wise up a 
bit. He enlists in the guards, finds more genuine friends, resists a profitable marriage, is 
posted to the West Indies, succeeds to the peerage on his return and is finally united in 
marriage to the faithful Charlotte.
    This is Le Maistre’s first work, with the following apology by way of  preface: ‘The 
Author of  the following trifle has concealed his name, because, unknown in the literary 
world, its disclosure would have increased his anxiety, without contributing to his success. 
He has dedicated this little work to no individual; because the Public is the only patron 
whom he is ambitious of  pleasing; and he adds this Preface, merely to solicit for “Frederic 
Latimer” that indulgence which is usually shewn to a first attempt’. The author’s hope 
seems to have been gratified, for the novel was well received by the reviewers. The Critical 
Review commended it as a good first work in which ‘The follies and absurdities of  fashion 
are well satirised’ whilst Thomas Wallace in the Monthly Review wrote: ‘In these volumes, 
the reader will find the vices and follies of  the woman of  fashion, the frauds of  the 
gambler, the arts of  the coquette, the levity and generosity of  youth, and the dignity of  
worth and wisdom, described with considerable judgment, in the course of  a story of  
which the plot is interesting, and, except one or two incidents towards the denouement, 
sufficiently natural’.

Provenance: Mary Hill, Marchioness of  Downshire, Baroness Sandys (1774-1836), with 
her crested monogram in the upper section of  each spine, and her ownership inscription 
on two of  the three volumes.

ESTC t71898; Garside, Raven & Schowerling 1799:65; Summers p. 331; Block p. 57.



14. LEINSTEIN, Madame (fl. 1823-1840).
 

Mamma’s Tales; or, Pleasing Stories of  Childhood, Adapted to the Infant Mind. London, 
A.K. Newman, ca. 1826. 
 

First Edition. 12mo (170 x 100 mm), hand-coloured engraved frontispiece and pp. [5]-34, 
blank leaves at beginning and end used as paste-downs, with 13 half-page coloured engravings in 
the text, slightly browned throughout with occasional light stains, in the original printed pink paper 
wrappers with printed title within decorative vignette and outer border on the front wrapper and 
advertisements on the back wrapper, the pink faded and both covers a little dampstained, spine and 
extremities chipped, with the contemporary ownership inscription in ink on the front pastedown: 
‘Emmeline Cole, a gift from her dear Mama, June 4th’.            £1600

 

First edition of  this delightful book of  moral tales for children, accompanied by a series of  
attractive hand-coloured engravings. Essentially cautionary tales, though with a focus on 
the rewards of  virtue rather than the perils of  waywardness, each of  Madame Leinstein’s 
tales draw together particularly good children and contrasts them with the anti-hero in a tale 
in which the mean-minded (or vain, timid, bullying, messy) child manages to avoid disaster 
while the good child reaps the rewards for his or her actions. In each case, witnessing the 
benefits of  the virtuous deed is sufficient to bring the other child to the path of  virtue and 
both henceforth become firm friends. In one of  the tales, the unfortunate hero is a young 
robin, whose nest is in ‘a pretty garden, where no bad boys ever came’, in the middle of  a 
beautiful rose bush. Although his parents lavished great care on him and the young bird 
wanted for nothing, he longed to fly about in the air like his parents and so he left the nest, 
only to fall, wounded, into a nearby field. Contrary to the usual laws of  nature, his parents 
discover him, build him a field-side nest all of  his own where he recuperates, learns the 
folly of  his ways and grows into a sensible, and chastened, adult bird.
    Madame Leinstein was the author of  a couple of  very successful schoolbooks for 
younger children, Punctuation in Verse, or the Good Child’s Book of  Stops, 1835 and The 
Rudiments of  Grammar in Verse or a Party to the Fair, ca. 1823. In both of  these works, the 
text is accompanied by coloured engravings in a similar style to the present. She is also 
known to have translated children’s literature from the German, such as Unlucky John and 
his lump of  silver, 1825, although there is no evidence to suggest that the present tales 
are a translation. A couple of  American edition was published, one in Massachussets by 
Nathaniel Simpkins, Barnstable, ca. 1832 and one by Davis Porter in Philadelphia, 1840.

OCLC lists Florida and Morgan Library; COPAC adds Bodleian and the V&A. 
Cotsen Catalogue 30114. 



The f i rs t  Utopia to be se t  in the futur e .
‘Le Tems pr esent es t  gr os de l ’Avenir ’  (Leibnitz)

15. MERCIER, Louis Sebastien (1740-1814).
 

Memoirs of  The Year Two Thousand Five Hundred. Translated from the French by W. 
Hooper, M.D. In two volumes. Vol. I [-II]. Dublin, W. Wilson, 1772. 
 

First dublin Edition. Two volumes, 12mo (170 x 105 mm), pp. [vi], iii, [i], [5]-184, [iv], 
200, some scattered browning in the text, in contemporary mottled calf, plain spines with raised 
bands, red morocco labels lettered and ruled in gilt, some wear to extremities, with early shelfmark 
labels on the pastedowns.                £1750

 

A handsome copy of  the scarce first Irish edition of  one of  the most important utopian 
novels of  the French eighteenth century. Set in Paris in the twenty-fifth century (in the 
French original the year is 2440), the novel is a direct critique of  the establishment through 
the familiar device of  an imaginary society. First published in 1770, it ran to enormous 
numbers of  editions in France and was amongst the best-sellers of  underground literature. 
Trusson called Mercier ‘the father of  the modern utopia’, because his was the first utopia 
set in future time.
    ‘Mercier calls for “that blissful period, when man shall have regained his courage, his 
liberty, his independence, and his virtue!” He adopts the now-familiar technique of  having 
his hero fall asleep and awaken many years in a different society. The twenty-fifth century 
is very different from the tyrannical, class-ridden eighteenth: revolution has occurred - in 
this case through the efforts of  a benevolent prince; a new, rational civilisation has been 
developed. Although society is basically agricultural, great stress is placed upon scientific 
knowledge and the development of  more advanced technology. Scientific invention and 
discovery are regarded as taking advantage of  the supreme power’s gift to mankind. Two 
aspects of  this otherwise enlightened society have long troubled liberal thinkers: the first 
of  these is that all knowledge has been condensed into a very small number of  books and 
all books not on the approved list have been consigned to the flames; the second is that 
little imagination is required to see the censorship that removes from history ‘those reigns 
where there was nothing to be seen but wars and cruelties’ becoming the kind of  alteration 
of  history one finds in such dystopian works as Nineteen Eighy-Four. Nonetheless, one 
can see the ideas of  Montesquieu, Rousseau, Locke, and Voltaire in this happy society of  
the future, and the limitations placed on human activity are not greater than those in many 
utopias, both earlier and later’ (Lewis pp. 121-122).



    The English translation, first published by Robinson in 1772, is by William Hooper, 
a minor literary figure who translated several works into English and was the author of  
Rational Recreations, 1774. Despite having altered the title, his translation of  L’An 2440 is 
a fairly faithful one. He states that, as there was no particular reason that any given year 
should be chosen, it seemed better to him that a round number should be used, adding, 
‘that this is the only alteration made by the translator’ (I, iii). He adds that his own notes 
are printed in italics to distinguish them from Mercier’s original footnotes. In these notes, 
he clarifies some of  the French terms, gives some historical background for the allusions, 
and adds his own opinions on Mercier’s utopian ideals. ‘His honesty as a translator’, says 
Willkie, ‘is admirable’ (Wilkie, p. 358).
    ‘The earliest of  Mercier’s works which is still read for enjoyment and stimulation is L’An 
2440 (1770), a work of  political radicalism which - springing from a novel conjunction of  
past experience, present observation, and prophetic extrapolation - is the only genuinely 
creative contribution to Utopian literature in the eighteenth century’ (John Renwick in The 
New Oxford Companion to French Literature, 1995).

ESTC n4081; Everett C. Wilkie, Mercier’s L’An 2440: Its Publishing History during the Author’s Lifetime, 
Part II: Bibliography, 1772.7; not in Gove; this edition not in Lewis, Penn State Utopian Literature, 
which lists five editions altogether, three in English; see Darnton 30. 

Scar ce Engl ish edi t ion o f  the Fr ench text

16. MONTOLIEU, Jeanne Isabelle Pauline Polier de Bottens, dame de Croussaz, 
baronne de (1751-1832).
 

Caroline De Lichtfield. par Madame de***. Publié par le Traducteur de Werther. Seconde 
Édition. Tome Premier [-Second]. London & Paris, Buisson, 1786. 
 

Early PiratEd Edition. Two volumes, 12mo (175 x 110 mm), pp. [iv], [5]-291; [iv], [5]-256, 
no title-page vignettes, a comma after Paris in the imprint of  the second volume, in contemporary 
red half  roan over marbled boards, flat spines (faded) ruled, numbered and lettered in gilt, with 
the contemporary ownership inscription of  ‘Wm Trench’ on both title-pages, dated 1808, and the 
later pencil ownership inscription of  Harriott Trench on the endpaper and half-title.          £300

 
A scarce English piracy, possibly a unique genuinely English printing of  the French text 
among a multitude of  early French and Dutch printed ‘Londres’ imprints of  this best-
selling novel. The titles have a distinctly English look about them, there are press figures 
and although the signatures are typically French (with Roman numerals, such as A iv, Biii), 
the first gathering in Volume I is signed in the English manner, with arabic numerals (A3-
A6). Unlike all the other editions, there are no vignettes on the title-pages.
    Samuel Babcock in the Monthly Review wrote: ‘In this beautiful and interesting novel, the 
lights and shades of  character are blended with great ingenuity: and in every part of  it we 
discover the hand of  an elegant and skilful artist. With wonderful energy and address, the 
Authoress unfolds the secret springs and complex movements of  the human heart; and 
so forcibly are the different feelings that agitate the soul, delineated by her magic pencil, 
that they strongly awaken the sympathy of  the reader, and interest him in the distress of  
the story’ (March 1787, pp. 265-266, see Raven & co., 1786:34).

ESTC T223190 lists copies at BL, Bodleian and Huntington only. 



Early edi t ion not  in ESTC

17. MONTOLIEU, Jeanne Isabelle Pauline Polier de Bottens, dame de Croussaz, 
baronne de (1751-1832).
 

Caroline de Lichtfield. Par Madame de ***. Publié par le Traducteur de Werther. Tome 
Premier [-Second]. Londres, Buisson, 1786. 
 

sEcond Edition; First Edition undEr this titlE. Two volumes, 12mo (170 x 100mm), pp. 
[iv], [5]-292; [iv], [5]-257, with half-titles, a lovely copy in contemporary tree-calf, flat spines 
gilt in compartments with palm trees, red morocco labels lettered and numbered in gilt, with the 
pictorial bookplate of  Robert J. Hayhurst in the first volume.             £500

 

A handsome copy of  the true second edition of  his hugely popular and influential novel. 
First published in Lausanne, ‘aux dépens de l’auteur et chez François La-Combe’, 1786, 
as simply ‘Caroline’, this is the first edition to use the full title under which the novel 
was subsequently printed and known. Buisson published two more editions in 1786, one 
designated ‘seconde édition’ (ESTC t136845) which has title-page vignettes of  a landscape 
with trees (volume I) and buildings and a parley of  instruments (volume II) and one 
designated ‘nouvelle édition, avec des corrections considérables’ (ESTC t136846) with 
title-page vignettes of  an a flower (volume I) and two horsemen and a dog (volume II). 
The present edition, which was probably printed in Paris, is not the same as ESTC n42696, 
with its fruit basket title-page ornament and probable manuscript asterisks, but both title 
pages have the same small vignette, of  a garlanded cherub on fronds and the asterisks on 
the title-page are printed. The translator of  Werther, as mentioned on the title-page, is 
Jacques Georges Deyverdun. 
    Countless editions were published, in French and English: ESTC lists eight editions of  
the French text published under British imprints. Most of  these imprints are false but they 
do include some piracies which would be genuine London printings using spurious Paris 
printers’ names. MMF list 16 editions of  the French text between 1786 and 1828. Thomas 
Holcroft translated the novel into English and his version was treated with critical acclaim. 

Not in ESTC; see MMF 86.52; see Cioranescu 47072-47076. 



18. MONTOLIEU, Jeanne Isabelle Pauline Polier de Bottens, dame de Croussaz, 
baronne de (1751-1832).
 

Caroline of  Lichtfield; A Novel. Translated from the French. By Thomas Holcroft. Vol. I 
[-III]. London, Robinson, 1786. 
 

First Edition in English.  Three volumes, 12mo, (176 x 100mm), pp. [iv], 298; [iv], 301; 
[iv], 293, with half-titles, marginal tear to III, 85, with loss but not touching text, in contemporary 
tan calf, spines gilt in compartments with twin black morocco labels, lettered and numbered in gilt, 
very slightly worn at extremities, with the contemporary armorial bookplate of  Sir Edmund 
Antrobus in each volume, with small manuscript shelfmark.            £2000

 

The first edition of  Holcroft’s magnificent translation of  Isabelle de Montolieu’s best-seller. 
Holcroft was a correspondent for the Morning Herald in Paris, where he was commissioned 
by Rivington to find new French works suitable for translation into English, many of  
which he ended up translating himself.  Holcroft’s version of  Montolieu’s novel was hugely 
popular in England and America with some half  a dozen reprints into the early nineteenth 
century including one by the Minerva Press. Montolieu’s novel is based on ‘Albertine’, a 
short story adapted from the German by Nicolas Bonneville and originally published in 
French in his Choix des petits romans, imités de l’allemand, 1786. The novel was triumphantly 
received in England. 
    Holcroft’s prose does nothing to dun down the heightened state of  excitement and the 
gentle humour sustained throughout Montolieu’s original. Mary Russell Mitford remarked 
that ‘if  ever one happens to take up an English version of  a French or a German book of  
the period (178501810) and if  that version have in it the zest and savour of  original writing, 
we shall be sure to find the name [or not, for many of  his translations are anonymous] of  
Thomas Holcroft on the title-page’. Here is the famous passage where Caroline meets her 
bridegroom for the first time: ‘The Count of  Walstein was, in fact, little more than thirty; 
but an enormous scar on one cheek, a countenance excessively meagre and of  a livid 
yellow, round shoulders, and, instead of  hair, a perriwig, made him appear at least fifty. 
His large black eye was fine; but, alas! it was single... He had one very good leg; but this 
husband, who was to dance from morning to night, and aid Caroline to catch butterflies, 
walked with difficulty, and limped exceedingly on the other’ (I, 21-22).

ESTC t129168 at BL, Rylands; Columbia, Cornell, Harvard, NYU, Stanford, Illinois, North 
Carolina, Penn, Texas and Wayne State.

Garside, Raven & Schöwerling 1786:34.



19. NUSSE, Jean-Francois (1741-1798).
 
L’Ecclésiastique Citoyen; ou Lettres sur les moyens de rendre les personnes, les 
établissemens & les biens de l’Eglise encore plus utiles à l’Etat & meme à la Religion. 
Londres, 1785. 
 

First Edition. 12mo (185 x 110 mm), pp. [iv], xx, 4 [ie. 21-24], 25-480; uncut throughout, 
in contemporary blue and orange patterned wrappers, paper signed ‘A Orleans chez Letourmi’, 
wrappers a little frayed in places, chipped along the lower part of  the joints, original paper label, 
hand lettered, generally some wear but a lovely, unsophisticated copy.           £1800

 
A fascinating analysis of  the priest as citizen written in the period immediately before the 
French Revolution. Nusse, who gained some notoriety for his criticism of  senior clerics, 
was both parish priest and mayor for the town of  Chavignon, north-east of  Paris. In 
this work, he discusses the relationship between Church and State and the mutual duties 
and links between them. His central tenet is that the churchman, because of  his love of  
humanity, makes the perfect citizen, but that it is necessary for the individual priest to take 
a stand against the abuses within the church. 
    The work comprises seventeen extended letters discussing the current role of  the Church, 
the division of  Church property, the role of  the parish priest, including his duties and his 
relationship with his parishioners, the roles and statutes governing curés and canons and 
the inequalities among priests, with the problems caused by the extremes either of  wealth 
or poverty. He also discusses the religious orders and communities, suggesting that these 
would be more profitably used as centres of  education. Nusse then proposes a series 
of  reforms at a parish level, for the maintenance of  church fabric, religious houses and 
education of  children, integrating church affairs and the parish priest more into the wider 
community. 

Conlon: 85: 247; see R. Attal and A. Blanchard, ‘Le clergé du Soissonnais pendant la Révolution’, 
Fédération des sociétés d’histoire et d’archéologie de l’Aisne, Mémoires, XXXIV, 1989, p. 189.

ESTC n28874, listing BN and Harvard only; OCLC adds Berlin and NLS.



20. PERRIN, Jean Baptiste (fl. 1786-1804).
 
The Elements of  English Conversation: with new, familiar, and easy dialogues, each 
preceded by a suitable vocabulary in French and English; designed particularly for the use 
of  schools. (The second edition carefully revised and enlarged with a choice of  English 
idioms). Paris, F. Louis, 1804. 
 

sEcond Edition. 8vo (210 x 130 mm), pp. [iii]-viii, 183, [1] advertisements, woodcut printer’s 
device on title-page, wanting the half-title, with contemporary manuscript annotations, mainly 
simple marks, a few damp stains, uncut throughout, in contemporary half  vellum over blue boards, 
fairly rubbed, title page strengthened at gutter.                £750

 
A delightful phrase book marked up by an early owner. Most of  the markings are simple 
lines or crossings highlighting specific words and phrases, but there are also corrections 
both to grammar, such as ‘He have `[has] consulted his friends’, to spellings, such as 
‘wrethed’ altered to ‘wretched’ and to sense, such as ‘N’avez-vous pas dédaigné ses conseils’ 
which was translated as ‘Have you not disdained his caresses?’ and has been corrected 
in manuscript to ‘councils’. The first part of  the work contains sections of  vocabulary 
followed by short phrases setting the given words into context. The second part of  the 
work, ‘New, Familiar and Easy Dialogues, each preceded by a suitable vocabulary’ (pp. 67 
onwards) does more of  the same but using a more sophisticated vocabulary in a series of  
fifty dialogues. This is followed by a final glossary of  English idioms, also in parallel text 
and in alphabetical order.
Jean Baptise Perrin was born in France but moved to Dublin where he became a teacher 
of  French, mainly living in the houses of  the gentry and tutoring their children. He was 
politically active and is thought to have been involved in the invitation to the French 
government to invade Ireland in 1795. He was elected an honorary member of  the Sons 
of  the Shamrock in 1784. He wrote numerous books of  language instruction both for 
children and adults as well as a couple of  more literary productions, Fables amusantes, 1771 
and La Bonne Mère, contenant de petites pièces dramatiques, 1786. The present work was first 
published in 1774 (OCLC lists Chicago only) and ran to numerous editions, most of  
which are now scarce.

OCLC lists the University of  Kentucky only; not in COPAC. 



21. PORTER, Jane (1776-1850).
 
The Pastor’s Fire-Side, a Novel, in Four Volumes. By Miss Jane Porter, author of  Thaddeus 
of  Warsaw, Sidney’s Aphorisms, and the Scottish Chiefs. Vol. I [-IV]. London, Longman 
&c., 1817. 
 

First Edition. Four volumes, 12mo (168 x 94 mm), pp. [ii], 323; [ii],405; [ii], 403; [ii], 500, 
lacking the half-titles, a lovely copy in contemporary red half-morocco over red and blue marbled 
boards, flat spines ruled, lettered and numbered in gilt, marbled edges, with an early ownership 
inscription partly cropped from the title-pages and a small heraldic booklabel lettered ‘M.A.’ in 
each volume.                   £650

 
An attractive copy of  this popular historical romance by Jane Porter, set in the eighteenth 
century in Lindisfarne and following the fortunes of  the members of  the royal house of  
Stuart. The villain in The Pastor’s Fire-Side, Duke Wharton, is said to have been based on 
Lord Byron. Thomas McLean, in his essay ‘Jane Porter and the Wonder of  Lord Byron’, 
describes Wharton as having ‘an unmistakably Byronic shadow’.
    ‘This novel shows a more than usually acute sense of  local colour in its delineation of  
the area around Lindisfarne, of  which Porter may have refreshed her early acquaintance 
when she went in 1804 to nurse her friend the man of  letters Percival Stockdale’ (Dorothy 
McMillan in ODNB). The Porters lived around Bamburgh and Lindisfarne during Jane’s 
youth. 

Garside, Raven & Schöwerling 1817:49. 



22. PREVOST D’EXILES, Antoine François, dit Abbé Prévost (1697-1763).
LABADIE, ‘religieux convers de la congrégation de Saint Maur’.
 
The History of  Margaret of  Anjou, Queen of  England. Translated from the French of  
the Abbé Prévost. In two volumes. Vol. I [-II].  Dublin, Faulkner, 1755. 
 

First dublin Edition.  Two volumes in one, 12mo, (168 x 92 mm), pp. 180; 160, in 
contemporary calf, plain spine with raised bands, brown morocco label lettered in gilt, a little surface 
abrasion to boards and the spine label chipped, otherwise a good sound copy, wanting the front free 
endpaper, with the ownership inscription ‘Ex Libris Ricardi Moore, Pd for this Vol. 2s 8d’ on 
the front pastedown.                  £300

 
The scarce first Dublin edition of  Prévost’s highly romanticised novel about Margaret of  
Anjou (1430-1482), first published in 1740 as Histoire de Marguerite d’Anjou, reine d’Angleterre. 
The wife of  Henry VI, Margaret was Queen of  England between 1445 and 1461 and 
again between 1470 and 1471. She was dubbed ‘the she-wolf  of  Anjou’ for her prominent 
role in the Wars of  the Roses, ruling in her husband’s place during his frequent bouts of  
insanity. A strong female figure who eventually fled to France under the protection of  her 
cousin, Louis XI, she was a fitting subject for this historical novel by the ardent anglophile 
Prévost. 
    The novel was popular in France, with editions following in 1741 and 1745; it was 
later reprinted in volume fourteen of  the Oeuvres choisies de l’abbé Prévost, 1783-1785. This 
appears to have been the only edition of  this translation published in England; a Dublin 
edition of  it appeared in 1756.

ESTC t119862, at BL, NLI and McMaster only; see also Cioranescu 51286; Jones p. 75; not in 
Raven. 



23. ROUSSELET DE SURGY, Jacques-Philibert (1737-
 
Spectacle De L’Homme Malheureux; Par Les Caprices Du Sort. Tome I [-II]. Paris, 1770. 
 

First Edition, sEcond issuE. Two volumes, (160 x 110 mm), pp. [ii], 311; [ii], [xii], 340, 
the Advertisement misbound at the start of  the second volume, both volumes include a table of  
contents after the text, in contemporary decorative pink and white floral boards, orange paper 
spines, surfaces chipped and extremities worn, spines ruled in gilt, grey paper labels lettered in gilt, 
vellum tips.                   £800

 
An attractive copy in what is probably a cheap Northern European, possibly Scandinavian, 
binding, of  a scarce reissue of  Rousselet de Surgy’s collection of  short stories, first published 
as Les Vicissitudes de la fortune ou cours de morale mise en action pour servir à l’histoire de l’humanité, 
Amsterdam & Pairs, Delalain et Lejay, 1769. The new title is taken from a passage in the 
advertisement to the reader, which has been bound here in the second volume following 
the title: ‘C’est dans la vue d’exciter de plus nobles sentimens; la compassion, la générosité, 
la bienfaisance qui sont la vie de l’ame, & l’attachent à l’humanité, que l’on a formé le plan 
de ce recueil d’Avantures & d’Histoires morales. Il offre une galerie de tableaux touchants 
& dignes des regards du Sage. C’est le spectacle de l’homme malheureux par les caprices 
du sort, par l’injustice de ses semblables, ou par l’égarement de sa raison’.
    The short stories included are as follows: ‘L’heureux voyageur ou avantures de Mendez 
Pinto, Portugais’; ‘L’héroïsme de l’amitié, nouvelle espagnolle’; ‘Montaleb et Léla ou 
les époux dignes d’un meilleur sort, histoire tirée des annales de l’Afrique’; ‘L’honnête 
infortuné’; ‘Le triomphe des vertus ou avantures de madame la marquise de T** en Barbarie’ 
and ‘Les deux excès de l’Amour’. The first tale, ‘L’heureux voyageur’, is an abridgement 
of  Les voyages advantureux de Fernand Mendez Pinto, a translation of  Mendes Pinto’s 
Peregrinacam, by B. Figueira.
    We have not been able to trace any copies of  the 1769 first issue but OCLC does list a 
1770 edition under the original title, at Chicago only.

See MMF 69:55 for Les Vicissitudes de la fortune, 1769, with no mention of  this or any other editions.

OCLC lists University of  Michigan only. 



24. SAINCRIC, Jean Baptiste de (1780-1845).
MARECHAL, Pierre Sylvain, (1750-1803).
DREUX DU RADIER, Jean-François (1714-1781).
 
Le Sacrifice De L’Amour; ou La Messe de Cythere; suivi du Sermon prèché a Gnide, et 
d’un nouveau Dictionnaire d’Amour, dans lequel on trouvera plusieurs pièces inédites 
ou peu connues, telles que l’Art de prendre les oiseaux, ou les leçons de l’amour, poëme 
anacréontique; les articles les plus piquans du Dictionnaire d’Amour du berger Sylvain; 
la plus grande partie de ceux du Dictionnaire d’Amour qui parût à la Haye, en 1741; et 
une foule de morceaux extraits des meilleurs écrivains anciens et modernes. ‘Sybaris’, ie. 
Bordeaux, ‘l’Imprimeur Ordinaire du Plaisir’, 1809. 
 

First Edition. 12mo (183 x 100 mm), 8vo, pp. [xvi], 17-313, [2] errata, [1] blank; some 
foxing and browning in the text, uncut throughout recased in contemporary marbled wrappers with 
later card pastedowns, lacking free endpapers.                 £650

 
A scarce collection of  works on the theme of  love put together by Jean Baptiste de 
Saincric who was inspired to do so because of  the rarity of  the original publications. A 
Bordeaux doctor who specialised in medical hygiene and forensics, Saincric wrote widely 
on the medical topography of  Bordeaux and its surroundings. He was a member of  the 
Académie de Bordeaux and was twice president of  the Société de Médecine de Bordeaux in 1824 
and 1837. Dedicated to ‘Sophie’, this work is a book of  parts, with ‘Avis de l’Editeur’, 
‘Suite de la note du libraire’ and ‘Introduction’ by way of  prefatory material, then the title 
work, ‘Le Sacrifice de l’Amour, ou la Messe de Cythere’ (pp. 17-48) and ‘Sermon prêché a 
Gnide, a la Cérémonie du Mai, par le berger Sylvain’ (pp. 49-63). 
      ‘The Little Dictionary of  Love has become very rare; you can only find it in very few 
libraries. It therefore seemed urgent to offer a new edition of  it, corrected and augmented. 
In taking on this work, we believe we are performing an essential service to the fervent 
lovers of  Venus and of  his dear son. We have not, moreover, omitted anything which 
might make this new Dictionary worthy of  public favour. It collects together the most 
striking articles by berger Sylvain with a work which was published anonymously at the 
Hague in 1741; and we have improved it with a host of  pleasant pieces, taken from the 
best writers’.



   The major part of  the volume is the dictionary of  amorous terms, which is taken 
largely from Marechal’s Dictionnaire d’Amour, 1788, with additional material from the earlier 
Dictionnaire de l’Amour, dans lequel on trouvera l’explication des termes les plus usité dans cette langue, 
1741 by Jean-François Dreux du Radier. An index follows the dictionary.

OCLC lists BN, BL, Cambridge, Amsterdam, McGill and Stanford.
Cioranescu 42536; Gay III, 1059. 




